

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIRCUIT BENCH AT KOLHAPUR
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 3994 OF 2022

Rafique Ahamad Patel And Anr.

.....Petitioners

VERSUS

State Of Maharashtra And Anr.

.....Respondents

Mr. Vikram Patil i/b Mr. Suryajeet Chavan, for Petitioners.

Dr. A. A. Takalkar, APP, for the Respondent-State.

CORAM : NITIN B. SURYAWANSHI, J.

DATE : 4th FEBRUARY, 2026.

P.C.

1. Adjournment is sought on the ground of personal difficulty of the learned advocate for the Petitioners. At his request, stand over to 18th February, 2026.

2. Learned APP, on instructions, officer from the concerned police station submits that the charge-sheet in the present matter is ready. He seeks permission to file charge-sheet.

3. Permission is granted.

4. Petitioner is permitted to amend the petition and challenge the charge-sheet.

5. Stand over to 18th February, 2026.

(NITIN B. SURYAWANSHI, J.)